as well as for individually significant exposures that were subject to individual assessment for impairment but not found to be individually impaired.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

Foreign currency risk is the potential loss due to adverse movements in market foreign exchange rates.

The Bank is exposed to foreign currency risk through its foreign currency cash holdings.

Management of Foreign Currency risk

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by limiting the amount of cash it holds in foreign currency.

The following table details the Bank's sensitivity to a increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollars, pounds and Euro. Management believe

that the stated percentage movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analyses below include

outstanding denominated assets as there were no liabilities denominated in foreign currency. A positive number indicates an increase in profit

where Naira strengthens by the stated percentage against the respective currencies. For the stated percentage increase or decrease in the rate,

there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit, and the balances below would be negative.

   Group Bank
2016   N'000 N'000

Naira strengthens by 1% against the US dollar
Profit / (loss)   95,963 95,963

Naira weakens by 1% against the US dollar
Profit / (loss)   (95,963) (95,963)

Naira strengthens by 6% against the Pounds
Profit / (loss)   29,636 29,636

Naira weakens by 6% against the Pounds
Profit / (loss)   (29,636) (29,636)

Naira strengthens by 8% against the Euro
Profit / (loss)   30,586 30,586

Naira weakens by 8% against the Euro
Profit / (loss)   (30,586) (30,586)

   Group Bank
2015   N'000 N'000

Naira strengthens by 1% against the US dollar
Profit / (loss)   58,234 58,234

Naira weakens by 1% against the US dollar
Profit / (loss)   (58,234) (58,234)

Naira strengthens by 6% against the Pounds
Profit / (loss)   23,700 23,700

Naira weakens by 6% against the Pounds
Profit / (loss)   (23,700) (23,700)

Naira strengthens by 8% against the Euro
Profit / (loss)   20,868 20,868

Naira weakens by 8% against the Euro
Profit / (loss)   (20,868) (20,868)

Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Group might not be able to meet with its obligation as they fall due.

Management of liquidity risk

The ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rest with the Board of Directors, which has established an appropriate risk management

framework for the management of the Group short, medium and long term funding and liquidity management requirements. This function has

been delegated to the asset and liability management committee of the Group. This committee meets on bi-weekly to monitor liquidity profile of

the Group. The Group also manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by

[…]

4

8
0
,4

0
1
,7

7
7

7
5
,5

3
3
,7

1
0

7
0
,5

0
9
,9

2
0

6
1
,6

6
3
,6

2
0

2
1
1
,4

4
,0

0
8

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

Foreign currency risk is the potential loss due to adverse movements in market foreign exchange rates.

The Bank is exposed to foreign currency risk through its foreign currency cash holdings.

Management of Foreign Currency risk

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by limiting the amount of cash it holds in foreign currency.

The following table details the Bank's sensitivity to a increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollars, pounds and Euro. Management believe

that the stated percentage movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analyses below include

outstanding denominated assets as there were no liabilities denominated in foreign currency. A positive number indicates an increase in profit

where Naira strengthens by the stated percentage against the respective currencies. For the stated percentage increase or decrease in the rate,

there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit, and the balances below would be negative.

   Group Bank
2016   N'000 N'000

Naira strengthens by 1% against the US dollar
Profit / (loss)   95,963 95,963

Naira weakens by 1% against the US dollar
Profit / (loss)   (95,963) (95,963)

Naira strengthens by 6% against the Pounds
Profit / (loss)   29,636 29,636

Naira weakens by 6% against the Pounds
Profit / (loss)   (29,636) (29,636)

Naira strengthens by 8% against the Euro
Profit / (loss)   30,586 30,586

Naira weakens by 8% against the Euro
Profit / (loss)   (30,586) (30,586)

   Group Bank
2015   N'000 N'000

Naira strengthens by 1% against the US dollar
Profit / (loss)   58,234 58,234

Naira weakens by 1% against the US dollar
Profit / (loss)   (58,234) (58,234)

Naira strengthens by 6% against the Pounds
Profit / (loss)   23,700 23,700

Naira weakens by 6% against the Pounds
Profit / (loss)   (23,700) (23,700)

Naira strengthens by 8% against the Euro
Profit / (loss)   20,868 20,868

Naira weakens by 8% against the Euro
Profit / (loss)   (20,868) (20,868)

Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Group might not be able to meet with its obligation as they fall due.

Management of liquidity risk

The ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rest with the Board of Directors, which has established an appropriate risk management

framework for the management of the Group short, medium and long term funding and liquidity management requirements. This function has

been delegated to the asset and liability management committee of the Group. This committee meets on bi-weekly to monitor liquidity profile of

the Group. The Group also manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by